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To: Members of the Plan Commission 
 

From: Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director   
 
Meeting Date:  September 14, 2021  
 
Agenda Item:   PC Docket No. 20-009  
 
Hearing:   CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Application Type: DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Summary:  Guy Costanza/GM Contracting requesting approval of a development plan for a 

commercial development at 407-411 Ridge Road.  

 
Applicant:   Guy Costanza/GM Contracting 
 
Property Address:  407-411 Ridge Road 
 
Current Zoning:  CD-5 Urban Center Character District 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North: CD-5 
 South: CD-5 
 East: CD-5 
 West: NICTD/Monon ROW 
 
Action Requested:   Approve Development Plan 
 
Additional Actions Required:  Findings of Fact 
   Approval of Final Plat 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve with conditions 
 
Attachments:   Ridge Café Addition plan set prepared by Torrenga 
  Engineering revised 06.15.2021 
  Landscape plan prepared by Hubinger Landscaping revised 07.20.2021 
  Photometric plan prepared by KSA Lighting and Controls dated 

01.08.2021 
  Exterior Elevations prepared by Rohn Associates dated 09.2.2021 
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BACKGROUND 
Staff has provided multiple staff reports documenting the proposed project.  
 
The project has received the following variances:  
 

Standard Requirement Proposed 

Side setback 0'-24' 77' 

Frontage buildout 80% Approx. 39% 

Entrances Front Façade East side of building 

Building height Two stories One story 

Off street parking 42 parking spaces 31 parking spaces 

Setback* 20’ planting strip 0’ planting strip 

Setback* 35’ front building setback 0’ setback 

*Required under former zoning standards that have been changed to no longer require the variances.  
 
 
The applicant appeared at a continued public hearing in August 2021 to present the most recent plans. 
The site plan, landscaping plan, lighting and photometric plans all comply with the standards of the 
Munster zoning ordinance or the applicable variances. The architectural plans had not been reviewed 
prior to the meeting and the petition was tabled to allow time for staff review. Subsequent to the meeting, 
staff reviewed the plans and provided comments.  
 
Per the project architect, the following revisions were made:  

• raised building roof lines to make building appear taller and closer to a two story look. Making 
the building any taller than this would not look correct. This design was discussed in the past and 
were told that this would suffice 

• extended stone base on east and west elevations 
• added metal canopy at south elevation 
• added additional windows with fabric awnings at west and north elevation 
• changed rear doors on north elevation to be full lite storefront doors with a fabric awning above 
• primary materials are still stone and brick with architectural accent wall panels above storefront 

at tower. We do not use any prohibited materials. Wall panels can be seen in many newer 
building in the Town of Munster 

• vertical dimensions added 
• We did not add a stone base at the tower portion. This would not look architecturally correct for 

this building style. The entire lower storefront serves as the base, the architectural wall panels is 
the middle and the upper clerestory windows and coping are the cap 

• The front of the building is parallel with the property line. (the SE and SW corners are not 90 
degrees) 

Staff notes that the following items need to be addressed:  
1. It was the understanding of the staff that the BZA had wanted a building that appeared to be two 

stories. This building is tall, but it does not appear to be two stories. This is to be determined by 
the Plan Commission.  
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2. The façade must be based approximately either on (a) proportions that can be expressed as a 
fraction using whole numbers (e.g. 1:1, 2:1, 3:2, 4:3, etc) or (b) the following proportions: 1.414:1 
or 1.618:1. This is height to width ratio. This has not been confirmed.  

3. A storefront building in the Munster code is required to have a 12”-24” kneewall.  
4. The west façade is at least 20% void (windows + doors). This has not been confirmed.  
5. Windows on the west and east are to be spaced less than 20 feet apart, i.e. there are no 20 feet 

wide blank walls. This has not been confirmed.   
6. Since the building is built on the west and south lot line, it appears that the doors, eaves, sconces, 

and awnings will encroach onto the public right-of-way or adjacent properties. This has not been 
confirmed.  

 
 Apart from comment 1, staff believes that an approval can be granted for the project conditioned upon 
a final staff review.  
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Plan Commission may wish to consider the following motion:  
 
Motion to approve PC Docket No. 20-009 subject to a final staff review of the building design to ensure 
compliance with the relevant zoning standards listed in this staff report.   



DRAWING SET PROGRESS:

 ENGINEERING PLAN
- FOR REVIEW / APPROVAL

FINAL ENGINEERING 
- FOR CONSTRUCTION
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a. On site posting of the complete Rule 5 NOI and NOS Letters.  Location of the posting and plans shall be 
made available by the owner contractor.

b. Installation of all erosion/sedimentation controls including stabilized construction entrance, silt fences, 
etc... per the engineering plans.

c. Clearing and grubbing.
d. Topsoil stockpile surrounded with silt fencing.
e. Rough cut and fill of all proposed parking lot, Building pad, and other major grading per the engineering 

plans shall be done to rough grades at start of construction to prevent excessive soil erosion due to 
construction.

f. Construction of storm sewers, sanitary sewers, water mains, and other utility, and implementation of storm 
sewer inlet protection at each open-grate structure (fabric drop inlet protection, basket inlet protection, etc., 
as per engineering plans).

g. Regrade and construct parking lot, building pad, and sidewalks.
h. Finish grading of all disturbed areas with permanent seeded, mulched, and landscaping, when no 

additional disturbance is anticipated.
i. Complete permanent erosion control and restoration of site vegetation.  Erosion control measures 

are to be removed upon permanent vegetative cover being established.












